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• Development Permit 

to permit the development of an industrial warehouse 
building in Port Kells. 
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RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY

 Approval to draft Development Permit for Form and Character.

DEVIATION FROM PLANS, POLICIES OR REGULATIONS

 None.

RATIONALE OF RECOMMENDATION

 The proposal complies with the “Industrial” designation in the Official Community Plan.

 The proposal complies with the Metro Vancouver Regional Growth Strategy designation.

 The proposal is consistent with OCP policies and the City’s Employment Lands Strategy.

 The proposed industrial building is attractive, well-designed and establishes a higher standard 
in terms of the form, design and character for future industrial warehouse buildings within the 
surrounding area.
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RECOMMENDATION

The Planning & Development Department recommends that:

1. Council authorize staff to draft Development Permit No. 7921-0277-00 generally in 
accordance with the attached drawings (Appendix I). 

2. Council instruct staff to resolve the following issues prior to final approval:

(a) ensure that all engineering requirements and issues including restrictive 
covenants, dedications, and rights-of-way where necessary, are addressed to the 
satisfaction of the General Manager, Engineering;

(b) resolution of all urban design issues to the satisfaction of the Planning and 
Development Department;

(c) submission of a finalized landscaping plan and landscaping cost estimate to the 
specifications and satisfaction of the Planning and Development Department;

(d) submission of a finalized tree survey and a statement regarding tree preservation 
to the satisfaction of the City Landscape Architect; 

(e) the applicant satisfy the deficiency in tree replacement on the site, to the 
satisfaction of the Planning and Development Department;

(f) registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to restrict the maximum amount 
of mezzanine space permitted on-site; and

(g) registration of an access easement on 9750/9780 – 188 Street and 18880/18898 - 
98 Avenue in order to secure vehicular access to the rear of the subject site.

SITE CONTEXT & BACKGROUND

Direction Existing Use OCP Designation Existing Zone

Subject Site Light impact industrial 
buildings, dry kiln operation 
and various tent structures.

Industrial IL

North 
(Across 98 Avenue/
Golden Ears Way):

Outdoor storage Industrial IL
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Direction Existing Use OCP Designation Existing Zone

East: Approval for three multi-
tenant industrial warehouse 
buildings (previously 
approved under 
Development Application 
No. 7921-0096-00).

Industrial IL

South and West: Industrial buildings Industrial IL

Context & Background 

Background

 The subject site is approximately 3.3 hectares in total size and located on the south side of 
98 Avenue, just west of 190 Street. 

 The property is designated "Industrial" in the Official Community Plan (OCP) and zoned 
“Light Impact Industrial Zone (IL)”.

 The subject site is currently occupied by a multi-tenant industrial building, located along 
98 Avenue, as well as several smaller buildings including various tent structures that 
previously received a Building Permit from the City. The applicant provided a Code 
Compliance Report which identified an approach that could allow these temporary structures 
to be retained and potentially relocated elsewhere on-site. City staff from Surrey Fire Service 
(SFS) and Building Division provided a high-level review of the report and indicated that any 
proposal to retain/ relocate these temporary structures will need to comply with the B.C. 
Building Code and B.C. Fire Code.

 A Certificate of Compliance (CoC) was previously issued for the subject site and a Phase 1 
Environmental Site Assessment dated August 31, 2021, was provided by the applicant that 
confirms the current site conditions have remained unchanged.

 In February 2022, Council approved a Development Permit (DP) and Development Variance 
Permit (DVP) for the adjacent easterly property (9697/9735/9765 – 190 Street) to allow for the 
construction of three multi-tenant industrial buildings on three separate lots (Development 
Application No. 7921-0096-00). 

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL

Planning Considerations

 The applicant proposes a Development Permit (DP) in order to construct a new 4,072 square 
metre industrial building along 98 Avenue, in place of the existing warehouse building. City 
staff have determined that a DP is required given the proximity of the subject site to Golden 
Ears Way.

Proposed
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Proposed

Lot Area
Gross Site Area: 33,009 sq. m.
Road Dedication: N/A
Undevelopable Area: N/A
Net Site Area: 33,009 sq. m.

Number of Lots: 1
Building Height: 11.2 metres
Unit Density: N/A
Floor Area Ratio (FAR): 0.25
Floor Area

Industrial (Proposed): 4,072.19 sq. m.
Industrial (Existing): 4,059.74 sq. m.
Total: 8,131.93 sq. m.

Referrals

Engineering: The Engineering Department has no objection to the project subject 
to the completion of Engineering servicing requirements as outlined 
in Appendix II.

Ministry of Environment 
(MOE)

Ministry of Environment (MOE) comments on the Site Disclosure 
Statement are pending. The applicant is required to address any 
MOE requirements prior to final approval.

Surrey Fire Department: No concerns. The proposal must comply with the B.C. Fire Code.

Building Division: No concerns. The proposal must comply with the B.C. Building 
Code.

Advisory Design Panel: The application was not referred to the ADP but was reviewed by 
staff and found satisfactory.

Transportation Considerations

 The subject property will obtain driveway access to the proposed industrial building from 98 
Avenue. Additional driveway access, to the rear of the site, will be provided through an access 
easement registered between the subject site and westerly property located at 9750/9780 – 188 
Street and 19990/18898 – 98 Avenue. The applicant will be required to work with the adjacent 
westerly property owner to register the access easement on title, as a condition of DP issuance.

 The subject site is located within roughly 500 metres of a bus stop along 96 Avenue.

Sustainability Considerations

 The applicant has met all of the typical sustainable development criteria, as indicated in the 
Sustainable Development Checklist.



Staff Report to Council

Application No.: 7921-0277-00

Planning & Development Report

Page 6

POLICY & BY-LAW CONSIDERATIONS

Regional Growth Strategy

 The property is designated "Industrial" in the Regional Growth Strategy (RGS).

 The proposed development complies with the Industrial RGS designation.

Official Community Plan

Land Use Designation

 The subject site is designated “Industrial” in the Official Community Plan (OCP).

 The proposed development complies with the Industrial OCP designation.

Themes/Policies

 The proposed development is consistent with the following guiding policies and objectives in 
the OCP:

o Policy B6.6 – Design buildings to enhance the activity, safety and interest of adjacent 
public streets, plazas, and spaces.

o Policy E1.6 – Support the infill and redevelopment of under-utilized properties within 
Industrial land designations.

o Policy E1.8 – Ensure a positive interface between employment lands and accompanying 
industrial activities and uses.

o Policy E1.10 – Ensure sufficient, convenient, and appropriate access to employment 
lands, including supply and goods movement routes as well as access to employment 
opportunities for Surrey’s workforce.

PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT

 The Development Proposal Sign was installed on the subject site on August 30, 2022. To date, 
staff have not received any responses from area residents or business owners.

DEVELOPMENT PERMITS

Form and Character Development Permit Requirement

Proposed Building

 The proposed development is subject to a Development Permit for Form and Character given 
its proximity to Golden Ears Way.
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 The proposed building will provide a total of 8,131.93 square metres of industrial warehouse 
and office space. Large vehicle loading bays are provided along the western building façade. 

 The internal layout consists of industrial racking and warehouse space with ground- and 
second-floor office space. A two-storey remote office building is also proposed on-site at the 
rear of the proposed industrial warehouse building.

 The proposed building conforms with all aspects of the IL Zone.

 The building materials include concrete tilt-up panels, black enamelled flashing, painted 
overhead doors, grey reflective spandrel panels with black anodized aluminum mullions, and 
storefront windows.

 The proposed lighting on-site will be full cut-off, non-glare and dark sky compatible.

Proposed Signage

 No signage is proposed on-site, as part of the subject development application.

 If additional signage is required in future, it will be considered through a separate application.

On-Site Parking

 Under the Zoning By-law, a total of 57 parking spaces are required on-site to accommodate 
the proposed building located along 98 Avenue which includes a combination of industrial 
warehouse and office uses.

 The applicant proposes to provide 1 parking space per 100 square metres of gross floor area for 
industrial warehouse purposes and 2.5 parking spaces per 100 square metres of gross floor area 
for office uses. As such, the applicant is required to provide a total of 57 parking spaces on the 
subject site under the Zoning By-law.

 The applicant proposes to provide 58 parking spaces on-site which complies with the Zoning 
By-law. However, given the lack of available parking, the applicant will also register a Section 
219 Restrictive Covenant on title to restrict the amount of mezzanine space permitted on-site 
unless additional parking is provided, per the minimum parking requirements under Zoning 
By-law No. 12000.

Landscaping

 Given the subject site is largely developed already with significant existing hardscape, the 
applicant is focusing on installing additional landscaping along the 98 Avenue frontage in 
order to provide an attractive streetscape.

 The applicant proposes a 2.5 metre wide landscaped setback along 98 Avenue which consists 
of shade trees, flowering shrubs, and low-lying groundcover.

 A landscaped island will be provided every 4-5 parking stalls, per the Official Community Plan 
(OCP) and decorative paving materials are proposed at each driveway entrance located on-site.
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 The applicant is proposing gated driveway entrances with chain-link fence around the site 
perimeter for additional security.

Outstanding Items

 City staff will continue to work with the applicant to resolve the following staff-identified 
design-related issues prior to Final Approval:

o Coordinate the architectural drawings, landscape plans and civil drawings; and

o Replace the chain link fence proposed within the public realm with a more suitable 
fencing material and reduce the fence height in order to provide security while also 
maintaining an appropriate public interface.

 The applicant has been provided a detailed list identifying these requirements and has agreed 
to resolve these prior to Final Approval of the Development Permit, should the application be 
supported by Council.

TREES

 Tim Vandenberg, ISA Certified Arborist of Mike Fadum and Associates Ltd., provided a letter 
to City staff confirming there are no by-law protected trees on the subject site or within close 
proximity to the subject site.

 According to the landscape plan, the applicant is proposing to provide a variety of new trees 
on the subject site including Bowhall Red Maple and Higan Cherry.

 In addition to these proposed trees, boulevard street trees will be planted along 98 Avenue. 
This will be determined by the Engineering Department during the servicing design review 
process.

 In summary, there are no by-law sized trees on the subject site or within close proximity to 
the subject site. As such, there are no retained trees and no contribution to the Green City 
Program will be required, as part of the subject development application.
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INFORMATION ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT

The following information is attached to this Report:

Appendix I. Location Certificate, Site Plan, Building Elevation Drawings and Landscape Plan
Appendix II. Engineering Summary 

approved by Ron Gill

Jeff Arason
Acting General Manager
Planning and Development

MRJ/cm
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NOTE:  Detailed Land Development Engineering Review available on file

INTER-OFFICE MEMO

TO: Manager, Area Planning & Development
- North Surrey Division
Planning and Development Department

FROM: Development Services Manager, Engineering Department

DATE: November 01, 2022 PROJECT FILE: 7821-0277-00

RE: Engineering Requirements (Commercial/Industrial)
Location:  18946 98 Ave           

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

There are no engineering requirements relative to issuance of the Development Permit.

BUILDING PERMIT

The following are required as a condition of the subsequent Building Permit issuance:

Property and Right-of-Way Requirements
 Register 0.50 m Statutory right-of-way (SRW) along 98 Ave.

Works and Services
 Construct south side of 98 Avenue.
 Construct minimum 11.0 m wide concrete driveway letdown(s).
 Provide storm, sanitary, and water service connections to support the development.
 Register applicable legal documents as determined through detailed design.

A Servicing Agreement is required as a condition of Building Permit.

Jeff Pang, P.Eng.
Development Services Manager

BD

Appendix II




